
 
 

03 March 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 24.02.16 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe   
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Searles 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 4 February 2016, as a 
correct record 
 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes)  
 

   
 

4. Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 
Advisory Committees  
 

   
 

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 

 
 

5. Procurement Strategy Update  (Pages 13 - 28) Richard Wilson  
Tel: 01732 227262 
 

6. Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 
2016/17 

 � 
 
 

(Pages 29 - 52) Lesley Bowles  
Tel: 01732 227335 
 



 
 

 
7. Swanley Local Office  

� 

(Pages 53 - 58) Amy Wilton, Jim 
Carrington-West 
Tel: 01732 
227280/7286 
 
 

8. Swanley Regeneration  

� 

(Pages 59 - 70) Robin Cooper  
Tel: 01732227099 
 
 
 
 

    

 Consideration of Exempt Information 
 
Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting when considering Appendices B 
agenda item 8 above, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt information 
is involved as defined by Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)). 
 
8.  Appendix B     (Pages 67 - 70) 

    
 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 
 
 
 
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227247 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



43 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Lowe, Piper and Searles 

 

 Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Fleming.    

 

 Cllrs. Abraham, Dr. Canet, Mrs. Hunter, Parkin, Pett, Raikes and Thornton 

were also present. 

 

(Vice Chairman in the Chair) 

 

62. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14 January 2016 be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

63. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

64. Questions from Members  

 
There were none. 

 

65. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 

Advisory Committees  

 
There were none. 

 

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER 

 

With Members’ agreement, the Vice Chairman (in the Chair) brought forward 

considerations of Agenda Items 12 to be taken before Agenda Item 5 and Agenda Item 

11 after Agenda Item 5.  

 

 

66. Sevenoaks District Council Trading Company named Quercus7 Ltd  

The minute reference from the Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee was 

tabled. The Portfolio Holder for Legal & Democratic Services presented the report which 

provided information on how the new Trading Company Quercus 7 Limited would work 

operationally and requested Cabinet to approve the current working and further 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 4 February 2016 

44 

 

proposed arrangements. The Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee had 

considered the same report and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Legal & Democratic Services introduced Louis Sebastien from 

Trowers & Hamlins who gave 
[...]
oted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved:   That it be recommended to Council that 

 

a) the Summary of Council Expenditure and Council Tax for 2016/17 set out in 

Appendix E to the report, be approved; 

b) the 10-year budget 2016/17 to 2025/26 which is the guiding framework for 

the detailed approval of future years’ budgets set out in Appendix B to the 

report, including the growth and savings proposals set out in Appendix C-D to 

the report, be approved; and that where possible any variations during and 

between years be met from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve;  

c) the changes to reserves and provisions set out in Appendix H to the report, be 

approved; 

d) Members’ views be sought on the issue of Council Tax Support funding for 

Town and Parish Councils and one of the following options be approved: 

i) no funding be passed to Town and Parish Councils for Council Tax 

Support in 2016/17; 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 4 February 2016 

51 

 

ii) an amount of funding be passed to Town and Parish Councils for Council 

Tax Support in 2016/17 equivalent to the amount passed on in 2013/14 

less 78% (the Council’s reduction in Revenue Support Grant); or 

iii) a different amount be passed to Town and Parish Councils for Council Tax 

Support in 2016/17. 

 

70. Discretionary Rate Relief  

 
The minute reference from the Finance Advisory Committee was tabled.  The Portfolio 

Holder for Finance presented the report which set out the proposals for awarding 

discretionary rate relief for 2016/17. The Council required potential recipients of 

discretionary rate relief to submit a formal application every two years, but in light of the 

changes brought about by business rate retention, the proposals for awarding relief were 

now to be reported annually.   

All applications received were recommended for approval.  If Cabinet approved all of the 

applications, the total gross relie
[...]
 available in the market. 

 

If Members were minded to include Santander, then the Capita Asset Services 

recommended duration limit at the present time was 6 months, and they would fall into 

the investment limit category of up to £7m. 

 

It was noted that the last training session by Capita for Members had been in 2010.  

Officers agreed to investigate further training for Members.  As there was a fee, joint 

training with other authorities could be considered in order to spread the cost. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 4 February 2016 

53 

 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That with the inclusion of Santander UK Plc as an investment 

counterparty, Cabinet recommend the Council approve the Treasury Management 

Strategy for 2016/17. 

 

73. Financial Results to the end of November 2015  

 

The minute reference from the Finance & Advisory Committee was tabled.  The Portfolio 

Holder for Finance presented the report advising that the Finance Advisory Committee 

had considered the same report and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet with no 

further comment. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.13 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 8 February 2016. The decisions contained in Minutes 66, 

68, 70, 71 and 73 take effect immediately. The decision contained in minute 67 takes 

effect on 16 February 2016.  Minutes 69 and 72 are recommended to Council and will 

be considered on 16 February 2016. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 4 February 2016 

54 

 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 1



 
 

Item 5 – Procurement Strategy Update 
 
The attached report was considered by the Finance Advisory Committee 
relevant Minute extract below 
 
Finance Advisory Committee – 25 January 2016 (Minute 28) 
 
The Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services presented a 
report on updates to the Council’s Procurement Strategy. 
 
The Council’s current Procurement Strategy was adopted by Cabinet in 
September 2013.  The Council’s Officer Procurement Group has kept the 
strategy under review to ensure it continues to comply with relevant 
legislation and best practice in procurement as well as supporting the 
Council in meeting its priorities. 
 
The current strategy required updating to ensure it took account of the 
Council’s safeguarding duties and updated promises to residents which will 
form the basis on the Council’s next Corporate Plan. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommend to Cabinet that the updated 
Procurement Strategy be adopted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 

Cabinet – 3 March 2016  

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee – 25 January 2016 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Council Promise to provide value for money 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Richard Wilson (Ext. 7262) 

Lee Banks (Ext. 7161) 

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:   

To recommend to Cabinet that the updated Procurement Strategy be adopted. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

To adopt the updated Procurement Strategy. 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the Council has in place an appropriate 

strategy that guides all procurement activity across the council.  

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s current Procurement Strategy was adopted by Cabinet in 
September 2013. Since this time the Council
[...]
ing your language and telephone 
number. 
 
www.sevenoaks.gov.uk 
 
 
 

January 2016 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Item 6 – Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2016/17 
 
The attached report was considered by the Economic & Community 
Development Advisory Committee, relevant Minute extract below 
 
Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 11 February 
2016 (Minute 29) 
 
The Chief Officer for Communities and Business presented a report on the 
Community Grant Scheme draft allocations and summarised applications 
received by the Council from voluntary organisations for funding during 
2016/17.  She advised Members that those organisations in receipt of a 
community grant were monitored to ensure that the funds were used in 
accordance with the purpose brief of each scheme. 
 
The report was to be considered at Cabinet on 3 March 2016, and was for 
information. 
 
 Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 

 Resolved: That the report be noted. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME DRAFT ALLOCATIONS 2016/17 

Cabinet – 3 March 2016  

 

Report of  Chief Officer – Communities & Business 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee -  
11 February 2016 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: This report sets out information about the Community Grant 
Scheme and summarises applications received by the Council from voluntary 
organisations for funding during 2016/17. 

Details of the appraisal process are provided. This included a lengthy and detailed 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development, 
Cllr Hogarth, the Deputy Portfolio Holders for Economic & Community 
Development, Cllrs Hogarth, Abraham, Maskell, and Cllr Mrs Bosley. Members have 
been trained in appraisal techniques. Recommended grants are set out in Appendix 
C. 

Copies of the applications received are available in the Members’ Room. 

Officers would be pleased to answer detailed questions about individual 
applications in advance of the meeting. 

This report supports the Corporate Vision of Providing Value for Money and the 
Community Plan Vision for Safe & Caring Communities, a Green & Healthy 
Environment and a Dynamic & Sustainable Economy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth 

Contact Officer Simon Davies Ext. 7374 

Recommendation to Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee:  
for information. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  Grants, as set out in Appendix C of this report be 
approved subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 14. 

Reason for recommendation: Applications received have been appraised according 
to the Council’s Guidelines and those recommended for funding support the aims of 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

the scheme and represent value for money. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s Community Grant Scheme supports local charities and 
voluntary sector organisations that, through their work, contribute to the 
priorities set out in the Community Plan 2013-28. 

2 The grant guidelines were reviewed during 2013/14 and revised guidelines 
were agreed by Cabinet on 12 September 2013. 

3 The grant scheme was publicised widely across the District within the 
voluntary sector, through town and parish councils, libraries and in the press 
in September 2015.  The closing date was 27 November 2015.  The total 
budget available for distribution in 2016/17 is £153,331, including £98,540 
for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux in the District. Funding for the Citizens’ 
Advice Bureaux is subject to a three year Service Level Agreement 2015-18. 

4 The 2016/17 budget available for voluntary sector organisations is as 
follows:- 

 

Funding for the CABx SLA  
 

£ 98,540 

Amount available for grants 
 

£ 54,791 

Total Budget 
 

£ 153,331 

 

5 A total of 30 grant applications have been received, representing total grant 
requests of £114,933.  

6 A copy of the Council’s Corporate Code of Practice for making grants is 
attached at Appendix A. 

7 A copy of the scheme guidelines is attached at Appendix B. 

8 A full schedule of applications is attached at Appendix C. The Portfolio 
Holder for Economic & Community Development has copies of all of the 
applications and a full set is available in the Members’ Room.  Officers would 
be pleased to deal with any detailed queries in advance of the meeting.   

 

9 In 2015/16, the voluntary organisations funded supported 205,594 volunteer 
hours, which represented an economic benefit to the District of £2.56 
million. 

Appraisal Process 

10 Members will appreciate that the recommended grants in Appendix C have 
been put forward following an appraisal by Officers trained in grant appraisal 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 

and a detailed consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic & 
Community Development, Cllr Hogarth and the Deputy Portfolio Holders for 
Economic & Community Development, Cllrs Abraham and Maskell, and Cllr 
Mrs Bosley.  Recommendations have been made in accordance with the 
Scheme Guidelines and the Council’s Corporate Code of Practice for grants 
and take into account various factors, including: 

i. the extent to which the application supports the District Council’s 
priorities; 

ii. the extent to which the application assists residents across the 
District and its impact; 

iii. the extent to which the application should be funded by other 
organisations; 

iv. whether performance indicators are relevant and appropriate; 

v. whether the applicant meets the eligibility criteria established in 
the Guidelines and the Corporate Code of Practice for grants; 

vi. the level of reserves held by the applicant.  

vii. Whether the applicant has appropriate child protection and 
safeguarding arrangements in place. 

Recommended Level of Grant 

11 A summary of the total value of recommendations in this report and the 
total draft budget is set out below.  
   

Total 2016/17 grant budget available to voluntary and 
community sector organisations (subject to approval of 
budget) 

£153,331 

Grants to CABx for 2016/17 under the terms of a three-
year SLA  

£98,540 

Recommended grants to all other voluntary and youth 
groups 

£54,790 

Total recommendations  £153,330 

 
12 A full list of grants recommended to voluntary and youth groups is attached 

at Appendix C.  

13 Unsuccessful applicants will be informed of the reason for this decision, and 
encouraged to contact Imago or North West Kent Council for Voluntary 
Service for advice and support in seeking funding elsewhere if appropriate. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Recommended Conditions 

14 It is recommended that grants be made to voluntary organisations subject to 
the following conditions:  

(i) that performance indicators as set out in the application forms are 
adhered to and monitored;   

(ii) that appropriate Safeguarding policies and arrangements are in place, 
where necessary; 

(iii) that appropriate recognition of this Council’s funding contribution is 
made in all their publicity; and 

(iv) where services are provided over a wider area than the District 
boundaries, organisations will be required to hold grant aid from this 
Council in a restricted fund for the benefit of Sevenoaks District 
residents.  

Key Implications 

Financial  

15 The level of funding recommended is in accordance with the draft 2016/17 
budget of £153,331. 

Resources (Non-financial) 

16 The work connected with the Community Grant Scheme administration and 
monitoring is being undertaken through existing resources. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

17 There are no legal or human rights issues relating to this report.  All 
organisations applying for funding are required to have an equalities policy 
and where appropriate child protection and/or adul
[...]

Also considered by: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee – 1 March 2016 

Key Decision: Yes   

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Amy Wilton, Ext.7280 & Jim Carrington-West, Ext.7218 

Recommendation to Policy and Performance Advisory Committee:   

It is recommended to Cabinet that the renewal of the provision of a Local Office 
service for a further 2 years with Swanley Town Council based on the current terms 
and value is approved. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

Renewal of the provision of a Local Office service for a further 2 years with 
Swanley Town Council based on the current terms and value is approved. 

Reason for recommendation: A partnership agreement has existed for fourteen 
years between Sevenoaks District Council and Swanley Town Council for the 
operation of services through a local office in Swanley. The current agreement 
expires on 31 March 2016 and Members approval is sought for the District Council to 
seek to continue this arrangement and to renew the agreement to end on 31 March 
2018. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Swanley Contact and Information Centre provides information and 
services on tourism and Council services. The office was a joint partnership 
operated by Swanley Town Council under the direction of the District Council 
until August 2015. From August 2015 the office was re-branded as Swanley 
Link and now operates under the direction of Swanley Town Council, with an 
agreement between Kent County Council and West Kent Housing Association. 
District Council services continue to be provided by Swanley Town Council. 

2 Customers use the local office to access District services such as the regular 
benefits surgeries, held twice a week, and run by the Sevenoaks District 
Council Benefits team (using facilities provided as part of this contract), to 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

purchase refuse sacks and to contact the Customer Services team through a 
dedicated telephone line.  

3 For the last full 
[...]
ntract procedure rules are 
adhered to. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

12 An updated Partnership Agreement will need to be executed between the 

Town Council and the District Council subject to agreement of the annual 

fee. 

Equality Assessment   

13 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 

relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 

on end users. 

Conclusions 

14 The provision of a Local Office in Swanley to enable residents in the north of 
the District to access Council services is valued by residents. It is 
recommended that Members approve the renewal of its agreement with 
Swanley Town Council in line with the current terms and value. 

 

Appendices: None 

Background Papers: None 

Jim Carrington-West 
Chief Officer Corporate Support 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Item 8 – Swanley Regeneration 
 
The attached report will be considered by the Policy & Performance 
Advisory Committee on 1 March 2016, and therefore the relevant Minute 
extract was not available prior to the printing of this agenda. 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SWANLEY REGENERATION 

Cabinet – 3 March 2016  

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business 

Status: For decision 

Also considered by: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee -  1 March 2016 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: Cabinet has approved the demolition of the former Working 
Men’s Club at 18 High Street Swanley, the former Bank at 16 High Street Swanley 
and the vacant shop units and accommodation above them at 27 – 37 High Street 
Swanley, subject to further investigation into the possible VAT and CIL implications 
of developing the site. 

This report informs Members about the VAT and CIL implications.  It also informs 
Members of the planning implications for 27-37 High Street Swanley of it being 
listed as an Asset of Community Value. 

The report seeks consent to proceed  with the demolition process at the former 
Working Men’s Club at 18 High Street, the former bank (CAB centre) at 16 High 
Street and the disposal of the temporary building currently on the Bevan Place site.  

This report supports the Key Aim of Value for money, and supporting an 
developing the local economy 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer Robin Cooper Ext 7099 

Recommendation to Policy and Performance Advisory Committee: That it be 
recommended to Cabinet   

i) To note the CIL and VAT implications of developing land at 16 – 18 High 
Street and to demolish both buildings (The former Working Men’s Club and 
former CAB building) at the earliest opportunity noting the demolition works 
have already been procured and the contractor is ready to mobilise. 

ii) To note the revised costings for the demolition (contained in the exempt 
appendix) and note that the previous contractor remains the best value for 
money. 

iii) To approve the demolition of the former Working Men’s Club and CAB 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 

building and note this is subject to a Prior Approval Notification 

 Recommendation to Cabinet  

i) To note the CIL and VAT implications of developing land at 16 – 18 High 
Street and to demolish both buildings (The former Working Men’s Club and 
former CAB building) at the earliest opportunity noting the demolition works 
have already been procured and the contractor is ready to mobilise. 

ii) To note the revised costings for the demolition (contained in the exempt 
appendix) and note that the previous contractor remains the best value for 
money. 

iii)To approve the demolition of the former Working Men’s Club and CAB 
building and note this is subject to a Prior Approval Notification 

Reason for recommendation: Development of these sites will generate significant 
income and capital receipts that can be reinvested.  High quality development will 
serve the needs of Swanley and improve
[...]
ssessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 8



 

Conclusions 

Demolition of the buildings at 16 – 18 High Street and the removal of a temporary 
building on site will remove any rates liability, reduce the risks of vandalism or 
squatting and improve the appearance of the site.  

It is not proposed to demolish 27 – 37 High Street at this stage until full planning 
permission has been obtained and redevelopment is about to start as the effects of 
demolition will be to expose large party walls which may be difficult to effectively 
make wind and water tight and will also look unattractive. Demolition costs, 
excluding 27 – 37 High Street are in the exempt appendix on this agenda paper and 
the preferred contractor remains as before and is the cheapest and represents the 
best value for money from 4 firms who tendered.  

Appendices 

 

Appendix A Site Plan 

Appendix B – Tender EXEMPTED 

Background Papers: None 

 
Lesley Bowles 
Chief Officer for Communities and Business 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

Appendix A: Site Plan 
 
 

Page 66

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Procurement Strategy Update
	05 Procurement Strategy Update
	05 Appendix A - Draft Procurement Strategy

	6 Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2016/17
	06 Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 201617
	06 Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 201617 Appendix A
	06 Appendix B
	06 Appendix C

	7 Swanley Local Office
	07 Swanley Local Office

	8 Swanley Regeneration
	08 demolition of council-owned assets post SMT 2
	08 EXEMPT appendix






Minutes of the meeting


 

55 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllr Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

 

Cllrs. Dickins, Hogarth and Piper 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  Firth and Searles 

 

 Cllrs. Abraham, Dr. Canet, Parkin, Scholey and Thornton were also present. 

 

 

 

74. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 4 February 2016 

2016 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

75. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

76. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were none. 

 

77. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 

Advisory Committees  

 
There were none. 

 

78. Procurement Strategy Update  

 
The Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services presented the report which 

sought approval for adoption of an updated Procurement Strategy.   The Finance Advisory 

Committee had considered the same report and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 

The Portfolio Holder Economic & Community Development requested that in future 

revisions of the strategy, more consideration was given to small and medium sized 

businesses.  Members requested that the wording of the third paragraph under ‘Social 

value’ be revised to plainer English, and the second paragraph under the same heading 

be further clarified.  It was agreed that reference to the Public Services (Social Value) Act 

2012 also needed to be referred to under the heading ‘Supporting Local Business and 

Small and Medium Enterprises.’ 

Public Sector Equality Duty 



Cabinet - 3 March 2016 

56 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the updated Procurement Strategy be adopted, subject to 

delegated authority being given for Officers to revise section 2 ‘Procurement 

Principles’ in agreement with the Chairman. 

 

79. Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2016/17  

 
The Partnership and Project Officer presented a report which set out information about 

the Community Grant Scheme and summarised applications received by the Council from 

voluntary organisations for funding during 2016/17 and set out recommended grants.  

For information the report also detailed the appraisal process, which had included a 

lengthy and detailed consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community 

Development, Cllr Hogarth, the Deputy Portfolio Holders for Economic & Community 

Development, Cllrs Hogarth, Abraham, Maskell, and Cllr Mrs Bosley. Members had been 

trained in appraisal techniques.  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development congratulated officers and 

Members for all the hard work that had gone into the process.  He took pride in the fact 

that the Council was able to still commit to grant funding which was to everyone’s credit.  

He explained that the quality of applications had been very high, and if approved he 

hoped to see the benefits across the District in the good work carried about by the grant 

beneficiaries.  He further reported that the Economic & Community Development 

Advisory Committee had considered and noted the same report. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That the Grants, as set out in Appendix C to the report be approved, 

subject to the following conditions: 

 

i) that performance indicators as set out in the application forms are adhered to 

and monitored;   

 

ii) that appropriate Safeguarding policies and arrangements are in place, where 

necessary; 

 

iii) that appropriate recognition of this Council’s funding contribution is made in 

all their publicity; and 

 

iv) where services are provided over a wider area than the District boundaries, 

organisations will be required to hold grant aid from this Council in a 

restricted fund for the benefit of Sevenoaks District residents. 

 

80. Swanley Local Office  

 



Cabinet - 3 March 2016 

57 

 

The Corporate Customer Services & Delivery Manager presented a report which sought 

Members approval for the District Council to seek to continue the partnership agreement 

which had existed for fourteen years between Sevenoaks District Council and Swanley 

Town Council for the operation of services through a local office in Swanley – ‘Swanley 

Link.’  The current agreement was due to expire on 31 March 2016, and approval was 

sought to renew the agreement to end on 31 March 2018.  In response to questions the 

previous two contracts had been 3 and 5 years long, however it was felt a 2 year contract 

helped focus delivery and gave more negotiating ability and opportunity to revise 

standards.   

 

The Chairman and Portfolio Holder for Policy & Performance advised that the Advisory 

Committee had considered the same report and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.  

At that meeting the amount of payments taken there, the Council’s branding, and the 

benefits of the Allpay system had been discussed. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That the renewal of the provision of a Local Office service for a further 

2 years with Swanley Town Council based on the current terms and value, be 

approved. 

 

81. Swanley Regeneration  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business, presented the report which reminded 

Members that Cabinet had approved the demolition of the former Working Men’s Club at 

18 High Street Swanley, the former Bank at 16 High Street Swanley and the vacant shop 

units and accommodation above them at 27 – 37 High Street Swanley, subject to further 

investigation into the possible VAT and CIL implications of developing the site.  The report 

informed Members about the VAT and CIL implications, and the planning implications for 

27-37 High Street Swanley of it being listed as an Asset of Community Value.  The report 

also sought consent to proceed with the demolition process at the former Working Men’s 

Club at 18 High Street, the former bank (CAB centre) at 16 High Street and the disposal 

of the temporary building currently on the Bevan Place site. 

 

The Policy & Performance Advisory Committee had considered the same report and had 

agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and 

 

Resolved: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Appendices B to the 

report, on the ground that likely disclosure of exempt information was involved as 

defined by paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

any particular person (including the authority holding that information)) as 

identified in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

 

Members discussed the confidential appendix. 



Cabinet - 3 March 2016 

58 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the CIL and VAT implications of developing land at 16 – 18 High Street be 

noted, and the demolition of both buildings (The former Working Men’s Club 

and former CAB building) at the earliest opportunity, be approved, noting that 

the demolition works had already been procured and the contractor was ready 

to mobilise; 

 

b) the revised costings for the demolition, contained in Appendix B to the report, 

and the fact that the previous contractor remained the best value for money, 

be noted; and 

 

c) the demolition of the former Working Men’s Club and CAB building be 

approved, and the fact that this was subject to a Prior Approval Notification, 

be noted. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.30 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

This notice was published on 7 March 2016.  The decision contained in Minute 78 takes 

effect immediately. The decisions contained in Minutes 79, 80 and 81 take effect on 15 

March 2016.  

 

 

 


